

## Keskusteluaiheita – Discussion papers

No. 827

Jukka Jalava\*

### THE PRODUCTION AND USE OF ICT IN FINLAND, 1975–2001\*\*

\* Address for correspondence: Statistics Finland, Työpajakatu 13, FIN-00022 Statistics Finland, Finland, Tel +358 9 1734 3391, Fax +358 9 1734 2450, Email: [jukka.jalava@stat.fi](mailto:jukka.jalava@stat.fi). The author thanks Riitta Hjerpe, Olavi Lehtoranta, Petri Rouvinen and seminar participants at the University of Helsinki for helpful comments.

\*\* This research is part of the wireless communication research program ([brie-etla.org](http://brie-etla.org)) of BRIE, the Berkeley Roundtable on the International Economy at the University of California at Berkeley, and ETLA. Financial support from Nokia and Tekes is gratefully acknowledged. All opinions expressed are those of the author.



JALAVA, JUKKA. *The production and use of ICT in Finland, 1975–2001*. Helsinki: ETLA, Elinkeinoelämän Tutkimuslaitos, The Research Institute of the Finnish Economy, 2002, 23 p. (Keskusteluaiheita – Discussion Papers, ISSN 0781–6847, No. 827).

ABSTRACT: This paper presents new calculations for the production and use of information and communications technology (ICT) in Finland from 1975 to 2001. ICT-production has in the late 1990s had significant impacts on growth and labour productivity (LP). As the increase in LP seems to have mushroomed only in the production of ICT, aggregate LP growth experienced a slowdown. Labour productivity growth in the period 1995 to 2001 manifests larger structural changes than in previous periods, with the step-up in multi-factor productivity being the most notable. The relative contribution of ICT-capital deepening has also increased. To put the Finnish productivity and growth into perspective, we also report recent evidence from other advanced countries.

KEYWORDS: information and communication technology, ICT, new economy, labour productivity, structural change, multi-factor productivity, MFP, growth accounting.

JEL CODES: O3, O4, O5.



# TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
2.	THE PRODUCTION FUNCTION .....	3
3.	THE PRODUCTION OF ICT .....	5
4.	LABOUR PRODUCTIVITY AND STRUCTURAL CHANGE.....	7
5.	DECOMPOSING THE GROWTH .....	9
6.	CONCLUSION.....	13
	REFERENCES .....	15
	APPENDIX 1 .....	17
	APPENDIX 2 .....	19
	ENDNOTES.....	23



# 1. INTRODUCTION

Pohjola (2002) defines the New Economy as the globalization of business and the revolution in *information and communication technology* (ICT). He points out that the emergence of new markets, trade and capital deregulation combined with the rapid technical advancements and sharp price declines in information and communications technology truly reflect something new in the economy.

Finland has also very recently undergone major structural changes. Finland was still in 1945 a backward agrarian country with a share of primary production to GDP more than forty per cent. However, due to rapid post-war productivity growth Finland caught-up with the technology frontier, and transformed in the 1990s to a modern high-tech country with a manufacturing industry on a par with the United States (Jalava, Heikkinen & Hjerpppe, 2002). Furthermore, having been one of the advanced countries least specialized in ICT in the early 1990s Finland is presently among the most ICT-intensive countries in the world (Koski, Rouvinen & Ylä-Anttila, 2002). In this transformation process the production of ICT has played a major role, with the roles of Nokia and the ICT cluster being crucial (Ali-Yrkkö 2001, Pajja 2001, and Daveri & Silva, 2002). Indeed, Nokia singlehandedly – according to Ali-Yrkkö & Hermans (2002) – accounted for 30 per cent of GDP growth in the year 2000.

The objective of this paper is to quantify the impact of both ICT-production, which is the Finnish success story of the 1990s, and ICT-use on the Finnish non-residential market sector, updating and extending the analysis of Jalava & Pohjola (2002).

To ascertain the impact of structural change on *labour productivity* (LP) growth a shift-share analysis in the tradition of van Ark (2001) and Lee & Pilat (2001) is performed. That is, we will examine whether a shift of labour to industries with either a higher level or higher rate of growth of LP has taken place. In van Ark's (2001) results on 10 advanced countries, an increase in the shift components was observed in all surveyed countries (except Finland) from the early 1990s to the late 1990s. In our results Finnish labour productivity growth in the period 1995 to 2001 manifests larger structural changes than in previous periods, with the step-up in multi-factor productivity being the most notable.

Previous studies on the growth contribution of ICT capital services to Finnish economic growth include Colecchia & Schreyer (2002) and Daveri (2001). Colecchia & Schreyer (2002) have, using the same age-efficiency profiles for all countries, calculated the contribution of capital services to the economic growth of certain advanced countries. In all nine OECD countries surveyed, the absolute contribution of ICT has increased in the late 1990s. In Finland they found ICT-capital services to contribute 0.6 percentage points of growth in 1995-99 (in the same time period Jalava & Pohjola, 2002, found the contribution to be 0.7 percentage points). Colecchia & Schreyer (2002) conclude in their paper that the diffusion and usage of ICT plays a key role, and that the existence of a large ICT-producing sector is not necessarily a prerequisite for positive benefits on output growth. Daveri (2001) is a growth accounting study for the EU countries (less Luxembourg) and the United States. He finds that in the period 1991 to 1999 ICT capital services contributed between 9 and 32 per cent to GDP growth. Ireland had the lowest contribution. Austria, Denmark, Greece and Spain had a contribution between 15 and 20 per cent, and the contributions in the rest of the countries were above 20 (in Finland 21) per cent, the highest contributions being in Germany (30 per cent) and Sweden (32 per cent). When the combined contributions of ICT capital services and *multi-factor productivity* (MFP) to

GDP growth are looked at, Sweden and Germany have the second and third highest contributions (98 and 80 per cent respectively). The country with the highest combined contribution of ICT capital and MFP is, according to Daveri (2001), Finland with 155 per cent (this high number is explained by the fact that the contributions of other capital and labour are negative).

We also observe that the Finnish growth picture differs from the U.S. one (Jorgenson, Ho & Stiroh, 2002), although there are some similarities. Both countries experienced a step-up in economic growth in the late 90s, with major contributions from labour and ICT-capital services. However, the contributions of non-ICT capital and MFP differ markedly. In Finland the impact of non-ICT capital services to growth in the late 1990s is virtually non-existent, whereas in the US its impact is important. And though both countries experienced an increase in MFP growth, the US growth picture is not as much relying on MFP as the Finnish one.

This paper is organized as follows: *Section 2* presents the production function used and *Section 3* shows the impact of the production of ICT on the Finnish non-residential market sector; in *Section 4* labour productivity growth as well as the impacts of structural change on labour productivity is reported; *Section 5* shows the empirical results of the growth accounting exercise and *Section 6* concludes.



## 2. THE PRODUCTION FUNCTION

We use standard neoclassical growth accounting in the tradition of Solow (1957), Jorgenson & Griliches (1967) and Jorgenson & Stiroh (2000) to decompose both the economic growth and labour productivity growth of the non-residential market sector. Aggregate gross value added can be expressed as:

$$Y(Y_{ICT,t}, Y_{O,t}) = A_t F(K_{ICT,t}, K_{O,t}, L_t), \quad (1)$$

where at any given time  $t$ , aggregate value added  $Y$  is assumed to consist of the production of ICT goods and services  $Y_{ICT}$  as well as of other production  $Y_O$ . These outputs are produced from aggregate inputs consisting of ICT capital services  $K_{ICT}$ , other capital services  $K_O$  and labour services  $L$ . The level of technology or MFP is here represented in the Hicks neutral or output augmenting form by parameter  $A$ . Assuming that constant returns to scale prevail in production and that product and factor markets are competitive, growth accounting gives the share weighted growth of outputs as the sum of share weighted inputs and growth in multi-factor productivity:

$$\hat{Y} = w_{ICT} \hat{Y}_{ICT} + w_O \hat{Y}_O = v_{ICT} \hat{K}_{ICT} + v_O \hat{K}_O + v_L \hat{L} + \hat{A}, \quad (2)$$

where the hat symbol denotes change,  $w$  is the nominal output share and  $v$  is the nominal income share. Equation 2 can be rearranged to:

$$\hat{Y} - \hat{H} = v_{ICT} (\hat{K}_{ICT} - \hat{H}) + v_O (\hat{K}_O - \hat{H}) + v_L (\hat{L} - \hat{H}) + \hat{A} \quad (3)$$

where  $H$  is hours worked. Thus the change in labour productivity is due to ICT and other capital deepening as well as changes in labour quality and MFP.



### 3. THE PRODUCTION OF ICT

The production of ICT has been the success story of recent Finnish economic history. Whereas non-residential market production has grown nearly seven-fold from 1975 to 2001, ICT-production<sup>1</sup> has grown 28-fold. Indeed, in 2001 the share of the ICT-producing industries in the gross value added of the market sector is already 15 per cent (Table 1). As the prices have risen more slowly in ICT-production (on average 3.0 per cent in 1975–2001), than in the non-residential market sector (on average 4.5 per cent in the same period), the nominal shares are not even higher though the volume growth of the industries producing ICT has been quite impressive, an annual average of 9.9 per cent 1975–2001, compared with market production's 2.9 per cent. In the period 1995–2001 the volume growth of ICT production increased to an astonishing 20.3 per cent annual average and by far exceeding the corresponding 5.5 per cent annual growth of the market sector. Thus the contribution of ICT-producing industries to the volume growth of the non-residential market sector experienced a significant step-up in the late 1990s (Table 2).<sup>2</sup> One feature accompanying the very rapid volume growth of the ICT-producing industries in the late 1990s is their rapid price declines. In fact, the ICT-producing industries experienced an average annual price decline of 1.0 per cent 1995–2001, whereas the non-residential market sector's prices increased by 1.3 per cent annually (which is a significant slowdown compared to the 1975–2001 average).

Table 1: Shares of ICT industries in the value added of the non-residential market sector.

(per cent)	1975	1980	1985	1990	1995	2001*
<i>Manufacture of electrical and optical equipment:</i>	2.1	2.0	2.6	2.9	4.8	9.3
Office machinery and computers (ISIC 30)	0.1	0.1	0.3	0.4	0.3	0.0
Electrical machinery (ISIC 31)	1.2	1.2	1.1	1.0	1.2	1.1
Radio, TV and communication equipment (ISIC 32)	0.5	0.4	0.8	1.0	2.7	7.4
Medical and precision products (ISIC 33)	0.3	0.3	0.4	0.5	0.7	0.8
<i>Telecommunications services (ISIC 642)</i>	1.2	1.6	1.8	1.7	1.9	3.5
<i>Computer software and services (ISIC 72)</i>	0.4	0.6	0.9	1.2	1.3	2.4
<b><i>Total ICT</i></b>	<b>3.7</b>	<b>4.2</b>	<b>5.3</b>	<b>5.8</b>	<b>8.0</b>	<b>15.3</b>

Calculations based on data from Statistics Finland's National Accounts Database.

Table 2: Output contribution of ICT production in the non-residential market sector.

(per cent)	1975-1990	1990-1995	1995-2001*
Output growth, per cent	3.2	-0.7	5.5
Contribution from ICT industries, percentage points	0.3	0.5	2.0

Calculations based on data from Statistics Finland's National Accounts Database.



## 4. LABOUR PRODUCTIVITY AND STRUCTURAL CHANGE

Especially in the latter half of the 1990s labour productivity growth in the ICT-producing industries has been very rapid. As a consequence, the level of LP in these industries is twice as high as in the non-residential market sector on average (Tables 3 and 4). In 1975 the labour productivity level of ICT-using<sup>3</sup> industries was the highest, but this lead slowly evaporated. The growth profile of the ICT-users differs from the ICT-producers and the other industries, since during the recession labour productivity growth experienced a major slowdown in ICT-using industries (1.7 per cent on an annual average). In contrast the growth in labour productivity in ICT-producing industries and other industries accelerated during the recession to 7.2 and 4.2 per cent respectively. However, in 1995-2001 the growth rate literally exploded in the production of ICT, whereas ICT-using industries regained only 0.1 percentage points of their pre-recession growth rate and the other industries slumped to an all-time low.

Table 3: Average annual growth of labour productivity in non-residential market sector.

(per cent)	1975-1990	1990-1995	1995-2001*
ICT-producers	4.6	7.2	10.3
ICT-users	3.3	1.7	1.8
Other	3.4	4.2	2.0
Total	3.7	4.0	3.4

Calculations based on data from Statistics Finland's National Accounts Database.

Table 4: The levels<sup>4</sup> of labour productivity in the non-residential market sector.

(index)	1975	1980	1985	1990	1995	2001*
ICT-producers	135	133	141	146	146	195
ICT-users	143	149	148	139	144	137
Other	91	89	87	87	84	79
Total	100	100	100	100	100	100

Calculations based on data from Statistics Finland's National Accounts Database.

To ascertain the impact of structural change on labour productivity growth a shift-share analysis in the tradition of van Ark (2001) and Lee & Pilat (2001) is performed. The relative change in labour productivity can be expressed as:

$$\frac{LP_t - LP_{t-1}}{LP_{t-1}} = \frac{\sum_{i=1}^n (LP_{i,t} - LP_{i,t-1}) S_{i,t-1} + \sum_{i=1}^n (S_{i,t} - S_{i,t-1}) LP_{i,t-1} + \sum_{i=1}^n (S_{i,t} - S_{i,t-1}) (LP_{i,t} - LP_{i,t-1})}{LP_{t-1}}, \quad (4)$$

where  $LP$  is the level of labour productivity,  $S_i$  is industry  $i$ 's share of all hours worked and  $t$  is time. The first term on the right side of the equation is the industries' internal (within) productivity effect, i.e., sub-industries impact on aggregate productivity change. The second term on the right is the static shift effect of labour, that is, the contribution of a shift of labour to industries with a higher level of labour productivity. The third term on the right depicts the dynamic shift effect of labour, i.e., the contribution of labour shifting to industries with a higher than average labour productivity growth rate.

The results of the shift-share analysis can be seen in Table 5. During the early 90s recession labour input was drastically diminished (in 1990 the amount of hours worked was 3,335.2 million and in 1994 only 2,574.3 million, i.e., it shrunk to 77 % of the pre-recession level). As expected, the within effect is the most significant factor explaining labour productivity growth in the non-residential market sector. The contribution of the within effect has in the late 90s diminished in favour of the static and dynamic shift effects. The contribution of the dynamic shift was near zero until 1995-2001 when it increased to 2 per cent. The impact of the static shift effect increased significantly in the late 90s to more than 12 per cent. Interestingly the manufacture of electrical and optical equipment alone in 1995-2001 contributed as much as 30.8 percentage points of the within effect, as well as 9.3 and 1.3 percentage points of the static and dynamic shifts respectively.

In van Ark's (2001) results for Finland a similar increase in the dynamic shift effect to 2 per cent was also to be seen (from 1990-95 to 1995-99), however, since the contribution of the within effect stayed at approximately 94 per cent, differing from our results he did not observe a major increase in the static shift effect, but rather that the increase in the dynamic shift's contribution came at the expense of the static shift. As van Ark's (2001) calculations are for the whole economy, i.e., including the public and non-profit sectors (which in the national accounts are compiled with the assumption of no change in labour productivity) and the residential sector (for which there is no labour input in the Finnish national accounts), we find that his results are not that dissimilar from ours. What is interesting is that van Ark (2001) in all 10 advanced countries analyzed (except Finland) found a significant step-up in the pace of structural change in labour productivity from 1990-95 to 1995-99. In fact, he reports that the combined contributions of the static and dynamic shifts was negative in 1990-95 in Canada, Denmark, France, the Netherlands, the UK and the US. Only Finland, Germany, Italy and Japan had a positive structural change during the whole decade.

Table 5: Impact of structural change on LP growth in the non-residential market sector.

	1975-1990	1990-1995	1995-2001*
<b>Within</b>	93.1%	91.4%	85.4%
<b>Static</b>	6.7%	8.5%	12.6%
<b>Dynamic</b>	0.2%	0.1%	2.0%
<b>Total</b>	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%

Calculations based on data from Statistics Finland's National Accounts Database.

## 5. DECOMPOSING THE GROWTH <sup>5</sup>

Since the within effect was the most significant in explaining labour productivity growth, we use neoclassical growth accounting (equation 3) to decompose the contributions to labour productivity growth. In Table 6a is shown the decompositions of change in labour productivity in the Finnish non-residential market sector, and Table 7a shows the growth decomposition (equation 2). In both tables the figures from 1975-1995 are from Jalava & Pohjola (2002) and the figures for 1995-2001 are updated calculations using an identical methodology<sup>6</sup>. The data is from the National Accounts Database in Statistics Finland, except for the data on hardware and telecommunications expenditure<sup>7</sup> and deflators<sup>8</sup>.

Table 6a: Contributions to LP growth in the Finnish non-residential market sector.

	1975-1990	1990-1995	1995-2001*
<b><i>Growth rate of labour productivity</i></b> <sup>1</sup>	<b>3.7</b>	<b>3.9</b>	<b>3.4</b>
Contributions from <sup>2</sup>			
<i>ICT capital</i>	0.3	0.6	0.6
Hardware	0.1	0.3	0.4
Software	0.1	0.2	0.1
Communications eq.	0.0	0.1	0.1
<i>Other capital</i>	1.0	0.7	-0.9
<i>Labour quality</i>	0.2	0.2	0.2
<i>Multi-factor productivity</i>	2.2	2.3	3.7

<sup>1</sup> per cent. <sup>2</sup> percentage points. Numbers may not add to totals due to rounding and averages.

Sources: Jalava & Pohjola (2002); Calculations based on data from Statistics Finland's National Accounts Database and WITSA.

Table 6b: Contributions to labour productivity growth in the US market sector.

	1973-1995	1995-2000
<b><i>Growth rate of labour productivity</i></b> <sup>1</sup>	<b>1.4</b>	<b>2.4</b>
Contributions from <sup>2</sup>		
<i>ICT capital</i>	0.3	0.8
<i>Other capital</i>	0.6	0.6
<i>Labour quality</i>	0.2	0.2
<i>Multi-factor productivity</i>	0.3	0.8

<sup>1</sup> per cent. <sup>2</sup> percentage points. Numbers may not add to totals due to rounding and averages.

Source: Jorgenson, Ho & Stiroh (2002).

Contrary to the United States (as reported by Jorgenson, Ho & Stiroh (2002)<sup>9</sup> in Table 6b), there is no pick-up in LP growth in the late 1990s to be seen in Table 6a for Finland<sup>10</sup>. Actually the average annual growth of LP is only 3.4 per cent in the period 1995 to 2001, an all time low. This since LP growth having been 6.4 per cent in 2000 plummets to -0.2 per cent in 2001. The absolute contribution of ICT-capital deepening stays at a level 0.6

percentage points in 1990-95 and 1995-2001. However, the relative contribution of ICT-capital deepening increases from 15 to 18 percentage points. The contribution of labour quality is the same throughout the observation period, and the contribution of non-ICT capital deepening is in the late 90s strongly negative. In the US labour productivity growth relies mainly on capital deepening, whereas in Finland MFP contributes most to LP. Finnish MFP experiences a significant step-up in the late 90s, reaching an average of 3.7 per cent annually. Furthermore, using output shares the ICT-producing industries contribution to MFP growth in 1995-2001 is 0.9 percentage points. Hence a lot of MFP growth is generated in non-ICT-producing industries. Thus our results would seem corroborate Daveri & Silva's (2002) observation that productivity spill-overs from ICT-production to certain ICT-using industries are fairly important.

What then is behind the rapid increase in MFP's growth rate in the late 90s? It would seem - at least judging by the international level of LP comparison for the whole manufacturing sector done by van Ark & Timmer (2001) - that until the 1990s a technological catching-up process was taking place in Finland. This changed in the 90s to Finnish ICT manufacturing being at the world's technology frontier. Thus the very favourable MFP figures can be seen as the result of the improvements in corporate governance, organization and logistics taking place (see Häikiö, 2002, on the story of Nokia's evolution to a global player), as well as the results of technical improvements. Indeed, the number of valid patents recognised by the National Board of Patents and Registration of Finland jumped from a bit under 8,000 in 1975 to more than 19,000 in 2000. Also the share of research & development (R&D) of GDP in Finland was as much as 3.3 per cent in 2000 (the business sectors share was 71 per cent of total R&D). This high R&D to GDP ratio was at the close of the 20<sup>th</sup> century second only to Sweden (3.8 per cent in 1999).

Table 7a presents the growth decomposition, the income shares and the growth rates for Finland. ICT-capital's growth contribution increases significantly from 1990-95 to 1995-2001 (0.3 to 0.8 percentage points). This notwithstanding the fact that the growth in the non-residential market sector's gross value added having grown in 2000 by 8.6 per cent only grew by 0.2 per cent in 2001 as the global economic slump also came to Finland. The growth contribution of non-ICT capital is less negative in the late 90s as it was in the early 90s (-0.1 per cent versus -0.7 per cent), and the contribution of labour quantity in 1995-2001 is positive for the first time during the whole observation period. Notable is also the shift in the functional income distribution (the division of nominal value added into the shares of labour and capital), which quite markedly shows an increase in capital's income share. Comparing with the US growth picture (Table 7b) many similarities are to be seen. The growth rate picked up also in the US in the late 90s. The extensive contribution of ICT-capital services and labour services has increased in both countries. However, as was the case with LP the contributions of other capital and MFP differ markedly. In Finland the impact of non-ICT capital services is virtually non-existent, whereas in the US its impact is important. And though both countries experienced an increase in MFP growth, the US growth picture is not nearly as intensive (relying on MFP) as the Finnish one.



Table 7a: Contributions to growth in Finnish non-residential market sector.

		1975-1990	1990-1995	1995-2001*
Output growth <sup>1</sup>		3.2	-0.7	5.5
Contributions from <sup>2</sup>	ICT capital	0.2	0.3	0.8
	Hardware	0.1	0.2	0.5
	Software	0.1	0.1	0.2
	Communications eq.	0.0	0.1	0.1
	Other capital	0.8	-0.7	-0.1
	Labour hours	-0.4	-2.9	1.1
	Labour quality	0.2	0.2	0.2
	Multi-factor productivity	2.2	2.3	3.7
Income shares <sup>1</sup>	ICT capital	1.7	5.0	6.3
	Hardware	0.5	1.5	2.1
	Software	0.6	2.4	2.5
	Communications eq.	0.5	1.1	1.7
	Other capital	33.9	33.8	38.7
	Labour	64.4	61.3	55.1
Growth rates <sup>1</sup>	ICT capital	16.5	7.2	12.9
	Hardware	29.7	15.1	25.9
	Software	12.9	2.7	6.7
	Communications eq.	9.9	9.1	9.3
	Other capital	2.8	-2.1	-0.4
	Labour hours	-0.7	-4.5	2.1

<sup>1</sup> per cent. <sup>2</sup> percentage points. Numbers may not add to totals due to rounding and averages.

Sources: Jalava & Pohjola (2002); Calculations based on data from Statistics Finland's National Accounts Database and WITSA.

Table 7b: Contributions to growth in US market sector.

		1973-1995	1995-2000
Output growth <sup>1</sup>		3.0	4.6
Contributions from <sup>2</sup>	ICT capital	0.4	0.9
	Hardware	0.2	0.5
	Software	0.1	0.3
	Communications eq.	0.1	0.1
	Other capital	1.2	1.5
	Labour hours	0.9	1.3
	Labour quality	0.2	0.2
	Multi-factor productivity	0.3	0.8

<sup>1</sup> per cent. <sup>2</sup> percentage points. Numbers may not add to totals due to rounding and averages.

Source: Jorgenson, Ho & Stiroh (2002).



## 6. CONCLUSION

The objective of this paper was to quantify the impact of ICT-production and ICT-use on the Finnish non-residential market sector in Finland from 1975 to 2001. ICT-production has in the late 90s had significant impacts on growth and labour productivity (LP). Since the increase in LP seems to have mushroomed only in the production of ICT, aggregate LP growth experienced a slowdown. As in the other advanced countries analyzed by van Ark (2001) the pace of structural change in LP growth has picked-up in the period 1995 to 2001 in Finland. When decomposing LP growth we found, that the relative contribution of ICT-capital deepening has increased but that the step-up in multi-factor productivity contributed the most in 1995-2001. Contrary to the leading New Economy, the United States, there is no pick-up in Finnish LP growth in the latter half of the 1990s to be detected in Finland, quite the opposite. Therefore the sustainability of ICT's positive impact on the Finnish economy is yet to be seen. On a positive note though, Finnish LP growth relies mainly on MFP and not on the extensive capital deepening (which requires massive investments to be sustained) the US does.



# REFERENCES

- Ali-Yrkkö, J. (2001):** *Nokia's Network – Gaining Competitiveness from Co-Operation*. Helsinki, Finland: Taloustieto Oy (ETLA B 174).
- Ali-Yrkkö, J. & Hermans, R. (2002):** "Nokia Suomen innovaatiojärjestelmässä" (in Finnish), *The Research Institute of the Finnish Economy, Discussion Paper No. 799*.
- van Ark, B. (2001):** "The Renewal of the Old Economy: An International Comparative Perspective", *STI Working Papers 2001/5*, Paris:OECD.
- van Ark, B. & Timmer, M. (2001):** "PPPs and International Productivity Comparisons: Bottlenecks and New Directions", paper presented at "Joint World Bank – OECD Seminar on Purchasing Power Parities: Recent Advances in Methods and Applications", 30/1–2/2,2001, Washington, D.C.
- Colecchia, A. & Schreyer, P. (2002):** "ICT Investment and Economic Growth in the 1990s: Is the United States a Unique Case? A Comparative Study of Nine OECD Countries", *Review of Economic Dynamics*, Vol. 5, No. 2, pp. 408-442.
- Daveri, F. (2001):** "Information Technology and Growth in Europe", mimeo, University of Parma/IGIER.
- Daveri, F. & Silva, O. (2002):** "Not Only Nokia", mimeo, University of Parma/IGIER and European University Institute.
- Häikiö, M. (2002):** *Nokia: The Inside Story*, Helsinki: Edita.
- Jalava, J. (2002):** "Accounting for Growth and Productivity: Finnish Multi-factor Productivity 1975-99", *Finnish Economic Papers*, forthcoming.
- Jalava, J., Heikkinen, S. & Hjerpppe, R. (2002):** "Technology and Structural Change: Productivity in the Finnish Manufacturing Industries, 1925-2000", *Transformation, Integration and Globalization Economic Research (TIGER), Working Paper* (forthcoming at [www.tiger.edu.pl](http://www.tiger.edu.pl)).
- Jalava, J. & Pohjola, M. (2002):** "Economic Growth in the New Economy, Evidence from Advanced Economies", *Information Economics and Policy*, vol. 14, pp. 189-210.
- Jorgenson, D. W. & Griliches, Z. (1967):** "The Explanation of Productivity Change", *Review of Economic Studies*, Vol. 34, pp. 249–283.
- Jorgenson, D. W., Ho, M. S. & Stiroh, K.J. (2002):** "Projecting Productivity Growth: Lessons from the US Growth Resurgence", paper presented at *WIDER Conference on The New Economy in Development*, Helsinki, Finland, 10-11/5, 2002.
- Jorgenson, D. W. & Stiroh, K.J. (2000):** "Raising the Speed Limit: US Economic Growth in the Information Age", *Brookings Papers on Economic Activity 2000 (1)*: 125–211.
- Koski, H., Rouvinen, P. & Ylä-Anttila, P. (2002):** "ICT Clusters in Europe. The Great Central Banana and the Small Nordic Potato", *Information Economics and Policy*, vol. 14, pp. 145-165.
- Lee, F. & Pilat, D. (2001):** "Structural Change and Labour Productivity Growth", mimeo, Paris: OECD.
- Lehtoranta, O. (1994):** *Technology Diffusion and the Lifetimes of Paper Machines*. Helsinki, Finland: Taloustieto Oy (ETLA C 70).
- Paija, L. (2001):** "The ICT Cluster in Finland – Can We Explain It?" In L. Paija (Ed.), *Finnish ICT Cluster in the Digital Economy*. Helsinki, Finland: Taloustieto Oy (ETLA B 176).
- Pohjola, M. (2002):** "The New Economy: Facts, Impacts and Policies", *Information Economics and Policy*, vol. 14, pp. 133-144.
- Solow, R. M. (1957):** "Technical Change and the Aggregate Production Function", *Review of Economics and Statistics*, Vol. 39, pp. 312–320.
- WITSA (2002):** *Digital Planet 2002: The Global Information Economy*, World Information Technology and Services Alliance.



# APPENDIX 1

This appendix shows what Tables 3, 4 and 5 look like when industry Manufacture of pulp, paper and paper products (ISIC21) is excluded from the ICT-using industries and included in the non ICT-producing and non ICT-using industries. The slowdown in ICT-using industries LP during the recession (Table A1) is now much more striking than it was in Table 3. The level of labour productivity in ICT-using industries is also lower now, Table A2, than it was in Table 4. The shift-share results differ most with respect to the static shift during the recession (Tables 5 and A3).

Table A1: Average annual growth of labour productivity in non-residential market sector.

(per cent)	1975-1990	1990-1995	1995-2001*
ICT-producers	4.6	7.2	10.3
ICT-users	2.7	0.3	2.0
Other	3.6	4.7	1.9
Total	3.7	4.0	3.4

Calculations based on data from Statistics Finland's National Accounts Database.

Table A2: The levels of labour productivity in the non-residential market sector.

(index)	1975	1980	1985	1990	1995	2001 *
ICT-producers	135	133	141	146	146	195
ICT-users	139	139	139	135	125	122
Other	93	92	91	90	91	84
Total	100	100	100	100	100	100

Calculations based on data from Statistics Finland's National Accounts Database.

Table A3: Impact of structural change on LP growth in the non-residential market sector.

	1975-1990	1990-1995	1995-2001*
Within	93.3%	93.6%	85.6%
Static	6.6%	6.5%	12.3%
Dynamic	0.1%	-0.1%	2.1%
Total	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%

Calculations based on data from Statistics Finland's National Accounts Database.





## APPENDIX 2

This appendix explains how capital and labour inputs are defined and measured in the analysis carried out in the paper. Gross capital stock ( $GS$ ) is the value of the capital used in production, valued at ‘as new’ prices, i.e. regardless of age or condition. Thus, the decline in the efficiency of fixed assets is not taken into account when calculating gross capital stocks.  $GS$  consists of the accumulated value of past investment less accumulated retirements of fixed assets. In Finland, retirements are assumed to follow a skewed Weibull distribution. Thus, the survival function of the share of year  $T$ ’s investments still in use at the end of year  $t$ , is assumed to be:

$$w_{t-T} = \exp \left\{ - \left[ \frac{\Gamma(1+(1/\mathbf{a}))}{E} t \right]^{\mathbf{a}} \right\}, \quad (\text{A1})$$

where  $t=T+0.5$ ,  $E$  is average service life and  $\mathbf{a}$  is a shape parameter. The subscripts for industry ( $i$ ) and asset type ( $j$ ) have been suppressed for notational simplicity. The real gross capital stock at the end of year  $t$  is:

$$GS_t = \sum_{T \geq t-J_t+1} w_{t-T} I_T, \quad (\text{A2})$$

where  $T \geq t-J_t+1$ , and  $I_T$  is the real gross fixed capital formation of year  $T$ .  $J_t = \max\{1.5\theta_t, 100\}$ , meaning that the maximum service life of a capital asset is assumed to be 1.5 times the average service life, but not more than 100 years.

Following Jalava & Pohjola (2002), we use a hyperbolic age-efficiency pattern to construct productive capital stocks. The productive capital stock is defined as

$$K_t = \sum_{T \geq t-J_t+1} h_t w_{t-T} I_T \quad (\text{A3})$$

where  $h_t = (E - A)/(E - (B)A)$  is the relative efficiency of a  $t$ -year-old asset,  $E$  is the average service life,  $A$  is the age of the asset and  $B$  is a parameter that defines the specific shape of the efficiency decline. This parameter is assumed to be 0.5 for equipment and intangible capital, and 0.75 for structures. The user cost or rental price of capital is defined as the rate of return plus depreciation minus capital gain/loss:

$$r_{ijt} = p_{ij(t-1)} i_{it} + p_{ijt} d_{ijt} - (p_{ijt} - p_{ij(t-1)}). \quad (\text{A4})$$

Here, for industry  $i$  and asset type  $j$ ,  $r$  is the rental price,  $p$  designates the price index for new capital goods,  $i$  is the rate of return and  $d$  the rate of depreciation (i.e., real consumption of fixed capital divided by real wealth capital stock), and  $t$  denotes time. There are two principal ways of estimating user costs. The opportunity or ex-ante approach uses some exogenous value of the rate of return  $i$ , for example the base rate of the central bank. The residual or ex-post approach estimates the internal rate of return  $i$  with the help of an accounting identity. Defining capital income to equal nominal value added less labour compensation<sup>11</sup>, and given information about depreciation, holding gains and capital stock, the rate of return can be estimated residually as

$$i_t = \frac{\text{capital\_income} - \{p_t d_t - (p_t - p_{t-1})\} S_{t-1}}{p_{t-1} S_{t-1}}, \quad (\text{A5})$$

where  $S$  is real wealth capital stock and  $pS$  the nominal wealth capital stock, i.e., the market value of the capital stock. The wealth (or net) capital stock is the market value of the productive capital. It is calculated by subtracting the accumulated depreciation from the accumulated value of past investment. To estimate the rate of return, we use the ex-post approach.

The user costs are used to aggregate the productive capital stocks by asset type. We assume that aggregate capital services are a translog function of the services of individual assets. Thus the aggregate volume index of capital services is:

$$c_{jt} = \frac{K_{jt}}{K_{j(t-1)}} = \prod_i \left( \frac{K_{ijt}}{K_{ij(t-1)}} \right)^{v_{ijt}}, \quad (\text{A6})$$

where the weights  $v$  are defined as

$$v_{ijt} = \left( \frac{r_{ijt} S_{ijt}}{\sum_i r_{ijt} S_{ijt}} + \frac{r_{ij(t-1)} S_{ij(t-1)}}{\sum_i r_{ij(t-1)} S_{ij(t-1)}} \right) / 2. \quad (\text{A7})$$

Here  $c$  is the volume index of capital services and  $K$  and  $S$  denote the productive and real wealth capital stocks, respectively.

The asset types and average service lives that we use for capital goods are shown in Table A4. With the exception of hardware and communications equipment, they are identical to the ones used by Statistics Finland. Capital goods (except hardware and communications equipment) are also classified by industry which explains the variations in service lives shown in Table A4. Household consumption goods, inventories and land are not included in our definition of capital goods.

Table A4: Capital goods' asset types and average service lives

Asset	Average service life in years
Non-residential buildings	20-50
Civil engineering and other structures	20-70
Transport equipment	7-25
Hardware	7
Communications equipment	15
Other machinery and equipment	5-32
Mineral exploration	10
Computer software	5
Entertainment, literary or artistic originals	10
Improvement of land	30-50

As a measure of labour input we used hours worked adjusted for labour quality. The hours worked are cross-classified by educational level and by the average salary of each educational group. In aggregating the volume index of labour input it is assumed that the aggregate input is a translog function of the quantities of individual labour types:

$$\ln L_t - \ln L_{t-1} = \sum_l \bar{v}_l [\ln L_{lt} - \ln L_{l(t-1)}], \quad (\text{A8})$$

where the weights are given by the average shares of each labour type in the total value of labour compensation:

$$\bar{v}_t = \frac{1}{2} [v_{it} + v_{i(t-1)}] \quad (\text{A9})$$

and

$$v_{it} = \frac{p_{it} L_{it}}{\sum_l p_{it} L_{it}}, \quad (\text{A10})$$

with  $p_l$  being denoting the wage rate of labour type  $l$ . A six-category classification of labour by the level of education is applied. To obtain data on hourly wages by educational groups, we use the longitudinal census file for the years 1975, 1980, 1985, 1990 and 1995 (the intermediate years were interpolated). It contains information on 6.4 million people and their economic activities. For the years 1996-99 (for 2000 and 2001 the same structure as in 1999 is assumed), we use the labour force survey and the wage structure statistics. All data are adjusted to national accounts levels.



# ENDNOTES

- <sup>1</sup> The ICT-producing industries are, following Jalava & Pohjola (2002), throughout this paper defined as encompassing industries: Manufacture of electrical and optical equipment (ISIC 30, 31, 32, 33), Telecommunications services (ISIC 642) and Computer software and services (ISIC 72).
- <sup>2</sup> The Törnqvist index was used in the calculations.
- <sup>3</sup> The ICT-using industries are throughout this paper, based on van Ark (2001), defined as encompassing industries: Publishing and printing (ISIC 22), Manufacture of chemicals and chemical products (ISIC 24), Wholesale trade and commission trade (ISIC 51), Post and courier activities (ISIC 641), Financial intermediation and insurance (ISIC 65, 66, 67), Renting of machinery and equipment (ISIC 71), Research and development (ISIC 73) and Other business activities (ISIC 74). Differing from van Ark (2001) we also add to ICT-using industries Manufacture of pulp, paper and paper products (ISIC21) which in Finland has a long tradition of using the most advanced technology available (Lehtoranta, 1994). However, to enable comparison Appendix 1 presents the results where ICT-using industries are defined as van Ark does.
- <sup>4</sup> The overall LP level in non-residential market production has been normalized to 100. Here the levels are calculated as cross-sections, i.e., using current price data. This is in contrast with the shift-share calculations where time-series LP levels (in constant prices) are used.
- <sup>5</sup> See Appendix 2 for the details on how the capital and labour services have been calculated.
- <sup>6</sup> See also Jalava (2002) for more on the construction of quality adjusted capital and labour services series for Finland.
- <sup>7</sup> Data on hardware and telecommunications expenditure is from WITSA (2002). Since telecommunication expenditure in the WITSA data includes both investment and services, we follow Jalava & Pohjola (2002) and assume that 30 per cent of the expenditure is investment.
- <sup>8</sup> To deflate the ICT investment series, we use the same US indexes as Jalava & Pohjola (2002) for hardware and telecommunication equipment and correct them for the exchange rate changes.
- <sup>9</sup> They also exclude the government sector, but include services from consumers' durables and owner-occupied housing in their measure of output.
- <sup>10</sup> The 1990s has been an exceptional time for Finland. The recession in the early part of the decade was very severe with an ensuing peak in LP as the economy exited the recession. Furthermore, since Finland is at the world's technology frontier in manufacturing, it is hard to maintain a rapid LP growth.
- <sup>11</sup> This is the national accounts compensation of employees to which we added the labour income of the self-employed. This income component is estimated by using the hours worked by the self-employed multiplied by the average salary of employees.

# ELINKEINOELÄMÄN TUTKIMUSLAITOS (ETLA)

THE RESEARCH INSTITUTE OF THE FINNISH ECONOMY

LÖNNROTINKATU 4 B, FIN-00120 HELSINKI

---

Puh./Tel. (09) 609 900

Telefax (09) 601753

Int. 358-9-609 900

Int. 358-9-601 753

<http://www.etla.fi>

## KESKUSTELUAIHEITA - DISCUSSION PAPERS ISSN 0781-6847

- No 792 JYRKI ALI-YRKKÖ, Mergers and Acquisitions – Reasons and Results. 05.03.2002. 32 p.
- No 793 ANTTI KAUKANEN – HANNU PIEKKOLA, Rent Sharing as Part of Incentive Payments and Recruitment. 20.03.2002. 26 p.
- No 794 HANNU PIEKKOLA, Transferability of Human Capital and Job Switches. 20.03.2002. 22 p.
- No 795 MIKA MALIRANTA, From R&D to Productivity Through Micro Level Restructuring. 18.03.2002. 39 p.
- No 796 MIKA MALIRANTA, Factor Income Shares and Micro-Level Restructuring. An analysis of Finnish Manufacturing. 18.03.2002. 23 p.
- No 797 LAURA EHRLICH, The EU Single Market and Customs Policy: Impact on Estonian Foreign Trade. 19.03.2002. 24 p.
- No 798 PETRI BÖCKERMAN, Understanding Regional Productivity in a Nordic Welfare State: Does ICT Matter? 22.03.2002. 20 p.
- No 799 JYRKI ALI-YRKKÖ – RAINE HERMANS, Nokia Suomen innovaatiojärjestelmässä. 11.04.2002. 35 S.
- No 800 JUHA FORSSSTRÖM – JUHA HONKATUKIA, Energiaverotuksen kehittämistarpeet Kiiton pöytäkirjan toteuttamiseksi. 26.03.2002. 31 s.
- No 801 JUHA FORSSSTRÖM – JUHA HONKATUKIA – ANTTI LEHTILÄ, Maakaasun hinnan vaikutukset ilmastopolitiikan kustannuksiin. 27.03.2002. 26 s.
- No 802 ELINA RISSANEN, Reflections of Globalisation – The Influence of Economic Factors on the International Development Assistance Allocations. 09.04.2002. 19 p.
- No 803 ELINA RISSANEN, Foreign Aid Policies – Comparing Finland and Ireland. 09.04.2002. 22 p.
- No 804 RAIMO LOVIO, Suomalaisten monikansallisten yritysten T&K-toiminnan kansainvälistyminen – perustietoja ja kysymyksenasetteluja. 11.04.2002. 22 s.
- No 805 ARI HYYTINEN – MIKA PAJARINEN, External Finance, Firm Growth and The Benefits of Information Disclosure: Evidence from Finland. 24.04.2002. 40 p.
- No 806 MATTI LAMPINEN, Uusi talous – tapaustutkimuksia suomalaisyrityksissä. 25.04.2002. 13 s.
- No 807 OLAVI RANTALA, Kansantalouden ja toimialojen pitkän ajan kasvu – Vertailua ilmastostrategian BAU-skenaarioon. 06.05.2002. 11 s.
- No 808 JUSSI V. KOIVISTO – MATTI LAMPINEN, Comparative Analysis of Finno-Sinic Management: In-Depth Study of the Dimensions of Cross-Cultural Friction and Synergy in Management of Finnish Firms in Hong Kong. 22.05.2002. 18 p.

- No 809 JUKKA LIIKANEN – PAUL STONEMAN – OTTO TOIVANEN, Intergenerational Effects in the Diffusion of New Technology: The Case of Mobile Phones. 22.05.2002. 16 p.
- No 810 TIMO KAISANLAHTI, Minority Shareholders in the Finnish System of Corporate Governance. 10.06.2002. 71 p.
- No 811 JYRKI ALI-YRKKÖ – RAINE HERMANS, Nokia in the Finnish Innovation System. 19.06.2002. 35 p.
- No 812 ARI HYYTINEN – MIKA PAJARINEN, Small Business Finance in Finland. A Descriptive Study. 25.06.2002. 59 p.
- No 813 ARI HYYTINEN – MIKA PAJARINEN, Financing of Technology-Intensive Small Businesses: Some Evidence on the Uniqueness of the ICT Industry. 29.07.2002. 22 p.
- No 814 ARI HYYTINEN – OTTO TOIVANEN, Does Distance Matter in Deposit Supply? A Bank-level Study. 30.07.2002. 14 p.
- No 815 ERKKI KOSKELA – MARKKU OLLIKAINEN, Optimal Forest Taxation under Private and Social Amenity Valuation. 13.08.2002. 23 p.
- No 816 TARMO VALKONEN, Demographic Uncertainty and Taxes. 21.08.2002. 20 p.
- No 817 ANTTI KAUKANEN – HANNU PIEKKOLA, Profit Sharing in Finland: Earnings and Productivity Effects. 03.09.2002. 18 p.
- No 818 ISMO LINNOSMAA – RAINE HERMANS – TARU KARHUNEN, Price-Cost Margin in the Pharmaceutical Industry: Empirical Evidence from Finland. 03.09.2002. 20 p.
- No 819 RAINE HERMANS – TERTTU LUUKKONEN, Findings of the ETLA Survey on Finnish Biotechnology Firms. 10.09.2002. 30 p.
- No 820 ARI HYYTINEN – OTTO TOIVANEN, Do Financial Constraints Hold Back Innovation and Growth? Evidence on the Role of Public Policy. 17.09.2002. 31 p.
- No 822 HANNU PIEKKOLA, From Creative Destruction to Human Capital Growth: Wage Dispersion Effects in Finland. 27.09.2002. 20 p.
- No 823 ARI HYYTINEN – OTTO TOIVANEN, Misuse and Non-use of Information Acquisition Technologies in Banking. 11.10.2002. 14 p.
- No 824 HELI KOSKI – TOBIAS KRETSCHMER, Entry, Standards and Competition: Firm Strategies and The Diffusion of Mobile Telephony. 14.10.2002. 36 p.
- No 825 PEKKA SULAMAA – MIKA WIDGRÉN, EU-Enlargement and the Opening of Russia: Lessons from the GTAP Reference Model. 15.10.2002. 24 p.
- No 827 JUKKA JALAVA, The Production and Use of ICT in Finland, 1975-2001. 21.10.2002. 23 p.

Elinkeinoelämän Tutkimuslaitoksen julkaisemat "Keskusteluaiheet" ovat raportteja alustavista tutkimustuloksista ja väliraportteja tekeillä olevista tutkimuksista. Tässä sarjassa julkaistuja monisteita on mahdollista ostaa Taloustieto Oy:stä kopiointi- ja toimituskuluja vastaavaan hintaan.

Papers in this series are reports on preliminary research results and on studies in progress. They are sold by Taloustieto Oy for a nominal fee covering copying and postage costs.